BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Garrett Stancer and Southway Storage for Change of Electric Supplier from The Empire District Electric Company d/b/a Liberty to White River Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc.

File No. EO-2024-0194

WHITE RIVER VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE'S RESPONSE TO STAFF'S RECOMMENDAITON

COMES NOW White River Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. ("White River"), by and through its attorney's undersigned and of record, and for its timely Response to Staff's Recommendation pursuant to Commission Order entered March 13, 2024, hereby states to the Commission as follows:

1. On December 12, 2023, Southway Storage filed its Application for Change of Supplier with the Commission requesting a change of electric supplier from The Empire District Electric Company d/b/a Liberty ("Liberty") to White River.

Liberty and White River filed their response to the Application on January
12, 2024, and Staff recently filed its Recommendation in this cause on March 12, 2024.

3. White River has now had the opportunity to review Staff's Recommendation and the well-reasoned conclusions reached therein.

4. Based on the undisputed material facts made part of the record in this case including those submitted by each party to each Data Request, and the governing law on the issues at hand, White River hereby subscribes to Staff's Recommendation and is in full support of it.

5. Should further proceedings be directed or required by the Commission,

White River is willing to present further evidence and legal briefing on the matter, but in White River's view, PSC Staff, and now the Commission, has, as part of this record, what is necessary for a Final Commission Order in this case.

WHEREFORE, above considered, White River Valley Electric Cooperative respectfully requests that the Commission issue its Order granting the relief set forth in the Application filed in this cause pursuant to Staff's Recommendation, thereby allowing White River to serve the Property on behalf of its Owner and all permanent structures to be located thereon, and for such other and further relief the Commission deems just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

CARNAHAN EVANS PC

/s/ Christiaan D. Horton

By___

Christiaan D. Horton Missouri Bar No. 46003

CARNAHAN EVANS PC 2805 S. Ingram Mill Road P.O. Box 10009 Springfield, MO 65808-0009 Phone: (417) 447-4400 Fax: (417) 447-4401 Email: <u>chorton@CarnahanEvans.com</u> *Attorneys for White River Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc.*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The hereby certify that the above document was filed in EFIS on this 22nd day of March 2024 with notice of the same sent to all counsel of record. A copy was also provided by U.S. mail, postage prepaid to the pro se Applicant and by electronic transmission to counsel for Staff, OPC and The Empire District Electric Company.

Missouri Public Service Commission Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street Suite 800 PO Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 <u>staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov</u>

ATTORNEY FOR THE EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A LIBERTY: Diana C. Carter, MBE #50527 The Empire District Electric Company Director of Legal Services–Central Region 428 E. Capitol Ave., Suite 303 Jefferson City, Missouri 65101 Joplin Office Phone: (417) 626-5976 Cell Phone: (573) 289-1961 E: Diana.Carter@libertyutilities.com Office of the Public Counsel 200 Madison Street Suite 650 PO Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Terry M. Jarrett, Esq. Healy Law Offices, LLC 306 Monroe Street Jefferson City, MO 65101 Ph: (573) 415-8379 Email: <u>terry@healylawoffices.com</u> *Attorney for Applicant*

ATTORNEY FOR WHITE RIVER VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

/s/ Christiaan D. Horton

Christiaan D. Horton, MBE #46003 Carnahan Evans PC 2805 S. Ingram Mill Road Springfield, Missouri 65804 T: 417-447-4400 F: 417-447-4401 E: <u>Chorton@CarnahanEvans.com</u>